Jagruti Engineer 
(DIN: 00067276), as Whole-Time Director for a further 
period of 5 years effect from April 1, 2025 to March 
31, 2030, on the terms and conditions as stipulated 
hereunder and she shall be liable to retire by rotation.

1.	 Remuneration:  ̀  17,50,000/-  (Rupees Seventeen 
Lacs Fifty Thousand Only) per month from April 
1, 2025, including all allowances, perquisites and 
benefits that she is entitled to in accordance with 
the Company’s Rules and Regulations in force 
from time to time.

2.	 The Whole-Time Director shall be entitled to an

[...]

recommendation of Audit Committee, appointed M/s 
V.H. Savaliya & Associates, Cost Accountants as the Cost 
Auditors to carry out the audit of cost records of the 
Company for the financial year ending on March 31, 2025 
and decided the remuneration of ` 2,50,000/- (Rupees 
Two Lakhs and Fifty thousand only) plus applicable GST 
and out of pocket expenses.

As per the provisions of Section 148 of the Companies 
Act, 2013 read with the Companies (Audit and Auditors) 
Rules, 2014, the remuneration to the cost auditors fixed by 
the Board of Directors shall be ratified by the members by